The adoption of IFRS 9 on January 1 2018, had a negative impact on the Group’s and the Company’s shareholders’
equity due to the changes in impairment requirements by approximately €234 and €249 respectively. The Group
elected to recognise any difference between the previous and the new carrying amount directly in the opening
retained earnings as of January 1, 2018 instead of restating the comparative information. The adjustments arising
from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the restated statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2017, and are recognised in the opening balance sheet on January 1, 2018.

The following table shows the adjustments recognized for each individual line item on January 1, 2018. Line items
that were not affected by the impairment requirements of IFRS 9 have not been included. As a result, the totals and
sub-totals disclosed cannot be recalculated based on the numbers provided.

 Group Company
 01.01.2018

As adjusted
31.12.2017

As published
IFRS 9
Impact

01.01.2018
As adjusted

31.12.2017
As published

IFRS 9
Impact

 (IFRS 9) (IAS 39)  (IFRS 9) (IAS 39)
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Other long-term assets 9,088 9,088 - 9,801 9,807 (6)

Total Non- current assets 1,591,978 1,591,978 - 1,500,746 1,500,752 (6)

Current assets
Trade and other assets 57,697 57,931 (234) 54,854 55,097 (243)

Total current assets 107,032 107,266 (234) 91,162 91,405 (243)

Total assets 1,699,010 1,699,244 (234) 1,591,908 1,592,157 (249)

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Retained Earnings 106,093 106,327 (234) 117,539 117,788 (249)

Total equity 1,227,619 1,227,853 (234) 1,238,887 1,239,136 (249)

Total shareholders’ equity
and liabilities

1,699,010 1,699,244 (234) 1,591,908 1,592,157 (249)